

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/21/2024 2:01 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102592-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROXANN BROWN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OLD NAVY, LLC; OLD NAVY (APPAREL), LLC; OLD
NAVY HOLDINGS, LLC; GPS SERVICES, INC.; AND
THE GAP, INC., inclusive.,

Defendants.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER AND
WASHINGTON RETAIL ASSOCIATION**

Kathleen M. O'Sullivan, WSBA No. 27850
Alexander J. Bau, WSBA No. 58745
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099
206.359.8000
kosullivan@perkinscoie.com
abau@perkinscoie.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Retail Litigation Center and
Washington Retail Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICI	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. To ascertain the legislature’s intent in passing CEMA, the Court should consider the historical context in which the statute was passed.....	4
B. Given the inherently short nature of subject lines, Plaintiff’s proposed interpretation would produce absurd results.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chewy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Lab.</i> , 69 F.4th 773 (11th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	4, 6, 13
<i>Harbers v. Eddie Bauer, LLC</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 999 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	16
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	1
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018).....	1
<i>State v. Heckel</i> , 143 Wn.2d 824, 24 P.3d 404 (2001)	5
<i>State v. Welch</i> , 595 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2020).....	1
<i>Wash. State Nurses Ass’n v. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 93 Wn.2d 117, 605 P.2d 1269 (1980).....	4
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 7701–7713, Controlling the Assault of Non-Solicited Pornography and Marketing Act (CAN- SPAM).....	6

15 U.S.C. § 7704(a)(1)	7
15 U.S.C. § 7704(a)(2)	7
815 Ill. Comp Stat. § 511/10, Illinois Electronic Mail Act.....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1372.01(B)(1)	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-570c(b).....	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 24-5-22-8(1)	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-6,107(c)(1)(C).....	11
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:2002(4)	11
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10 § 1497(3)(A).....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.2503(a)	11
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 325F.694 Subd. 3	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.1138(3)	11
N.M Stat. Ann. § 57-12-23(B)(3)	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41.730(3)(b)	9
RCW 19.190.020, Commercial Electronic Mail Act (CEMA)	passim
RCW 19.190.020(1)(b)	3, 19
RCW 19.86, Washington Consumer Protection Act.....	13, 17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-2501(d).....	11

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 46.002(a)(2) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AD-HOC WORKING GROUP ON UNSOLICITED
COMMERCIAL EMAIL, REPORT TO THE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 13 (1998)..... 6

Anita S. Krishnakumar, *The Anti-Messiness
Principle in Statutory Interpretation*,
87 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1465 (2012) 16

COMMERCIAL ELECTRONIC MESSAGES SELECT
TASK FORCE REPORT 10 (1998)..... 12

Press Release, Federal Trade Commission,
FTC Settles with Deceptive Spammers
(May 6, 2004), [https://www.ftc.gov/news-
events/news/press-releases/2004/05/ftc-
settles-deceptive-spammers](https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2004/05/ftc-settles-deceptive-spammers) 7

H.B. 2752 § 4(1)(a), 55th Leg.
(Wash. 1998) 12

H. Rsch. Org. B. Analysis, HB 1282
(Tex. April 2, 2003) 11

*Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Com., Sci.
& Transp.*, 108th Cong. 9 (2003)..... 7

*Hearing Before the Subcomm. On
Telecomm., Trade, & Consumer Prot. of
the H. Comm. on Com.*,
106th Cong. (1999)..... 5

INTERNET ENGINEERING TASK FORCE, REQUEST FOR COMMENTS 2822, § 2.1.1 (P. Resnick, ed. Apr. 2001), https://www.rfc-editor/info/rfc2822	15
<i>Introduction to the IETF</i> , https://www.ietf.org/about/introduction/	15
<i>Minutes of the Meeting, Assemb. Comm. on Judiciary</i> (Nev. Feb. 27, 2003)	9
2A NORMAN J. SINGER, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 48A:16, 809–10 (6th ed. 2000)	4
PAM GREENBERG, THE PROBLEM OF SPAM: UNSOLICITED COMMERCIAL E-MAIL, 10 NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES LEGISBRIEF 1 (2002).....	8
S. Transcript, 93rd Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. 44 (Ill. May 13, 2003).....	10
U.S. Const., amend. I	12, 18
